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military, 6.25 percent were unemployed, and 3.5 percent were still
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JAN 22 1987

A FINAL REPORT FQR IHE SEEBND PART IN A LONG-RANGE FOLLOW up
-OF. THE 1985 SENIOR CLASS AT SANDY UNION HIGH SCHOOL

How the Study was Conducted:

In cooperatlon w1th the Oregon State Department of Educatlon, a
follow-up study was begun with the 1985 senlor class at Sandy Union High
School. Two different evaluatlon 1nstruments were used: a vocational
form for those who had taken vocational courses durlng their years at
Sandy Union H1gh School and a s1m1lar, but d1fferent fbrm fbr those
seniors who had not taken vocatlonal exploratory or preparat1on programs..

The quest1ons asked in the Sandy ngh School survey were selected

were smaliler schools (under 500 students) This staté-wide survey was con-
ducted by the Northwest Reglonal Educational Laboratory in Aprll-May of
1982. A eomparlson between the state-wide results and Sandy High seniors
was poss1ble* Al Sandy ngh senlors who were enrolled in Sandy ngh School
civics classes in May of l985 were asked to complete the survey form. There

were l70 who did actually complete elther the vocat1onal or non-vocat1onal

fbrm.

months after the Class of l985 left school A mall-out form was sent to .

while they were in school in May of l985 To date November 5, l986 over
157 (92%) have been located and 1nformat1on on their employment and/or

schoollng has been obtalned Some very 1mportant facts have been obtained



from this study regarding the type of jobs they have secured, the ocs
secondary tra1n1ng they are tak1ng, and of primary importance, their eval=
uation of the1r ﬁ1gh scﬁoo] educatlon programs,

The orig1na1 survey was conducted

W1th 170 sen1or students who
were d1v1ded 1nto four daf?erent eate

gor1es depend1ng upon the subJects

they had taken while in schoo] fﬁere were:

1ona1 program in the1r Juniop and/or senlor
years, ThlS group actually compieted an average of 6: 88 vocat1onal eiasses

Vocat1ona1~Explorérs,

take advanced vocationa] ciasses

wh1ch was def1ned as persons ‘who d1d not

dur1ng the1r Jun1or or sen1or years.

ge
dur1ng their freshman and sophomore

Th1s
of 3,39 vocat1ona1 exploratory classes
years.

group actually completed an avera

courses,

Coliege Ereparatorys
advanced classas in math

wh1ch was def1ned as those who d1d pursue
» Science and Eng11sh



: ~  Page 3
Of the 110 vocational comp]eters and exp]orers we have the fol-

low1ng dlstrlbutlon as to voeat10na1 program areas:
- % of SURS

T VOCATIONAL  VOCATIONAL  TOTAL  VOCATIONAL
VOCATIONAL PROGRAM COMPLETERS  EXPLORERS ~ _ND.  ENROLLMENT
Agri il ture 7 2 9 8.0 %
Marketing 0 17 17 15.4 %
Accounting 6 12 18 16.3 %
Clerical ‘ 3 4 7 6.3 %
Secretarial 4 7 1 10.0 %

| F@chéﬁi’eé 8 5 13 12.0 %
Conis truction 3 2 5 4.5 %
Electricity/Electronics 3 1 4 3.6 %
Metals 4 3 7 6.3 %
Child Care 0 1 1 1.0 %
Drafting | 0 5 5 4.5 %
Forest Products 4 0 3 3.6 %
B1vensnf1ed Bccupations 0 3 | 3 é;? %
General Business 0 3 3 2.7 %
Industrial Arts . 0 3 _3 2.7 %

42 68* 110

*One vocatfanal explorer was not listed in the program category of com-

puter pr1nt-out.

The fbllow1ng program d1str1oution of students w1th handlcaps

was obtalned from the survey:

PERGENTAGE OF HANDICAPPED STUDENTS IN PROGRAM

VOCATIONAL  VOCATIONAL  GENERAL COLLEGE
COMPLETERS  EXPLORERS- ACADEMICS PREP

1.9% ° 7.2% ° 12.0% 3.03%
£ Rstesie *5:7
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' The Survey Method:
| S1nce th1s study was based upon a v1rtua11y conplete samp]e of
tﬁe sen1ors about ready to leave school at Sandy Un1on H1gﬁ Schoo], any
s1gn1f1cant findings w111 be of a relat1ve 1mportance, part1cu1ar1y siaéé
each one of the groups (Vocat1ona1 Gompleters Vocational Explorers, Gen-
eral Academics and College Preparatory) is of suff1c1ent size to be a vai%&
samp]e (above 20)
This study is the seeond in a long-term, s1x1year fbl]ow-up which
wlil be conducte& at one (the current study), three, and f1vezyear 1nterva1s.

ANl students who f111ed out the f1rst evaiuat1on study-were made aware of

our school's 1ntent to conduct th1s ?b]low-up. Prev1ous stud1es conducted
hy the author have shown that this explanat1on pr1or to any follow-up en-
hanced the percentage of returns and the att1tude towar& the follow-up in

general
Since- the results of the f1rst survey are on a computer tape at

Oregon State Un1vers1ty unaer the superv1s1on of Mr, warren Suzukl, Voca-

tiona] Research Spec1a11st. we were able to compare answers given by stu-

The fb]]ow-up 1nstrument used for the one-year fb]low-up contains questions
dealing with some of the questions fncluded in thé original survey while

%n school. In cases where a compar1son is ava11ab1e, we piaééa the current
fﬁnd1ngs next to the answers the group gave the year prior to 1eaving |
schoo] infbrmat1on is ava11ab1e therefbre, on what they thought they
would be do1ng one year after h1gh school compared to what tney were actually

ao1ng now, and ten items evaluat1ng certa1n aspects of the1r 1nstructiona1

program wh11e 1n school

[jR\é:m,xcsm




IheeEindings

Item 1. What is your current employment status (What have you been doing
this year?)?
§§ig_§ Emplqyed full-time (30 hours or more a week)
ggizzg_ Emp]oyed part-time (less than 30 hours a week)
9.0 %

Military service

5% Unemployed, but actively seeking empioyment

_3.5.% Unemployed, not seek1ng employment

In the or191na1 survey conducted before they left school in 1985 the
fol]ow1ng question was asked
What is the one ng_Jg that most llkely w111 take the largest
share of your time in the year after you leave hlgh school?
8 8 % Horklng ful] time
24.8 %f WOrk1ng part-tlme
27,
9.

% Enterlng an apprentlceshlp or on- the-JoB tra1n1ﬁ§ program

N

Wi
NM

% Go1ng into the nn11tary service or serv1ce academy.

If you com51ne their proaectlons of go1ng into apprentlceshlp (27 2%)
with work1ng full- time (8 8%) to equai 36%. 1t is not far from what actuaiiy_
happened (38 2%) Unreallst1ca11y an overly large number (39, 2%) indicated
they thought they would end up in the milltary wh11e only 9% actually did
jai’n. o -

pany name and address. The 11st of JObS held by the respondents fblIows
(see next page): ' '
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,1035 HELD BY THE SANBY 'UNION HIGH SCHOGL CI;ASS OF 1985
"IN THE SUMMER OF 1986 (RETURNS FROM 145 STUDENTS)

Welder Telephone repair, National Guard
Army (5) Certified nursing.assistant (2)
Department store sales clerk (lO) Equipment operator, construction
Video sales clerk (2) Petroleum transfér engineer
Movie house employee Laborer, logging (2)

Pareel service loader Medical administrative assistant Air Force.
Crew Chlef at fast food restaurant Gannery worker

Gas station attendant (5) Forestry aide

Manufacturing plant employee Model department store
Secretary (4) Press aogger, printing
Receptionist Electronic sales

Haiter-waitrESS (3) Tank turret repairer, Army
Apprentice electrician Navy (2)

Computer operator, lumber company Machinist (3)

Farm hand Manager, fast food restaurant
Pizza parlor worker (2) Retreader

construction worker (5) . Groceny clerk

Air Force (2) - - Delivery driver

Food preparation worker (3) Dental assistant

Fast food employee (7) Aetor o

Airlines reservation agent Cook (2) ]

Apprentice printer N © RAirlines ticket sales clerk
toading superv1sor, wood products Student adv1sing ass1stant, college
Billing clerk TEaeher aide, day care center
Nanﬁy, hote1 services - Phone solicitor )

Mail clerk : ProJectionist, mov1e house

Fish hatchery worker _ Ski resort worker

Health club assistant : : Apprentice auto mechanic

Bulb farm worker . Trailer manufacturing worker

Fire control work, faresfiy

Y
.oof":
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Item 2. If you, are working full-time (30 hours or more a week), what is
your‘monthly income before taxes?

The answers ranged from a Tow of $500 to a high of over $l300

per month The average turned out to be $765 per month.

Item 3. Is this Job related to your high school VOCnthna] tra1n1ng
(Vocat1onal Completers only)?
56.7 % Yes
13.3 % No
13.3 % Military service
16.7. % Out of the labor market

iojaR!

Item 4. What is your current educational status (this past year)?
41.6 % Attending school full-time
79114% Attend1ng school part—t1me
48 7 % Not attendlng school
In tabulatlng these results it is 1mportant to note that 25% of the
students attended a 4-year college, 2l% a Z-year communlty college, and 6%
a business or techn1cal school:
In tﬁe original survey conducted aust before they left school in 1985,
lB 82 ind1cated they planned on attendlng a bu51ness or: techn1cal school
22. 3% planned to attend a communlty college and 30 8% 1nd1cated they plan-

ned on attendlng a 4fyear college or un1ver51ty Th1s was a surpr1s1ngly

accurate prediction!

Item 5, If‘you are attendlng school is your program of study related to
your h1gh school vocational tra1n1ng (Vocat1onal completers only)?
64.3% Yes |
35.7% No SR
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Item 6. Do you feel that your high school voeational training was of value
‘to you (Vocat1onal Completers and Explorers only)?

9l 0% Yes
9.0 % No

c
,Iteﬁii. Who ass1stea you most in your ch01ce of a career wh1le 1n high
) school?
20.0% Career Center
13.0 % Vocational cluster teachers

13.0 4 General subaect matter teachers (Engl1sh, math, scienee,
etc.

13.0 % Frvends and relat1ves
9.0 % Gthers
5.0 % School couﬁséiers

3;6 ft Other teachers

1.0 %. Employment agencies

1.0 ¥ Local bus1nessman/employer

ItemAB, Based on your present exper1ence, please wr1te in the space below
one course you wished you had taken while in h1gh school
The most often ment1oned courses (8 l% of those return1ng the
) survey) were "more Engl1sh and mechan1cs.” Next i 1n line in their
W1shes were more Bu51ness courses, math, foreign languages. speech,
photography, sew1ng, law and phys1cs (5. 4% of the respondents 1nd1-
cated those courses)

Also mentioned hy 2.7% of those surveyed were shorthand life

sc1ences, relig1on, account1ng, computers, Journal1sm, psychology.

market1ng courses, a full year of typing 1nstead of one semester, ]

vocabulary course, and racket sports.

.
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Item 9. Which course or program has benefited you most in relationship to
your present career goal?

English and psychoiogy lead the 1ist with 8.5% indicating so.
Aeeountlng, hea]th, co]lege credit Engl1sh, electron1cs and market-
1ng classes were next on the most helpful 1ist for 5 4% ef the respon-
dents. Also ment1oned were the science programs, o?flce procedwres

' elass, blo'logy, chem1stry, computers, math forestry, home economlcs,
seW1ng, k1ndercare, phys1cs, creative wr1t1ng, economlcs, bus1ness
éiasses, woodwork1ng and art. The same percentage of thé respondents
listed the cooperative work experlence proqram, Vocational Industrial
E]ubs of America (VICA); and the student 1eadersh1p program as most
he]pful’

A conclusion that m1ght be draWn from tﬁls atudy is that students
have many d1verse needs to be sat1sf1ed in terms of educat1on and
career deve]opment. No clear leader was found in elther the courses
they w1shed they had taken dur1ng their h1gh school years or the ones

that seemed to he]p them the most a year later.

Item 10. How many t1mes have you changed Jobs since leavmg h1gh school?

Respondents averaged 1.01 Job changes dur1ng the 13 months they

. were out of school.

Item 11, How sat1sf1ed are you w1th the fol]omng aspects of your high
ehoo] vocatwnal education program? Ratlngs to be gwen are.

l 60 - Very sat1sf1ed

2.00 - Satisfied

3 00 - D1ssat'isf1 ed

4 00 - Very dissatisfied

0.00 - Dontknml

e
fall
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Us1nq tﬁ1s rat1ng system, the fo]low1ng averages were obtained from

the respondents

Qua11ty of the instruction 2.06
Eounsellng about careers ; : 2.1%
Knowing how to ook for and obtaini & job X
Prepar1ng a job resume 2 61
Interv1ew1ng for a JoB ' , 2.42
Us11g reading sk111s to do Jeb tasks ' 1.91
Using math sk1lls to do JBb tasks , é.é&

Understand1ng the 1mportance of be1ng product1ve on aob 2.10

Overa]] how sat1sfied aresyou w1tﬁ the vocat1ona1
educatxon you have received in high school (Vocational

Completer group only)? 1.40
Gverall how satlsfled are you w1th the general non- - -
vecational education you have received in high school? 2.09

Significant Findings:

itéﬁ,i Concern1ng tﬁe1r enmloyment status as expected a large number
(25 7%) of the respondents were work1ng part-t1me. This was, however,
very close to what they had pred1cted for themselves in 1985 before
they left scheel On the other hand 39.2% had .nd1cated they were
go1ng in the m111tany, but on]y 9% did so hy 1986 Many (27. 2%) had
thought they were go1ng to enter an apprent1cesh1p or on-the—aob
tra1n1ng progran, but the 1986 survey did not research th1s fact.

F1ftyanine separate JOb t1t1es were 11sted fbr the 145 respond—

ents. Exper1ence wmth past follow-up stud1es has shown that as time

pa*ses, these chverse JOb titles become even more so.

Item 2, Concern1ng the average montﬁly wage earned hy the respondents

e ———

of $766. OO/month, it will be interest1ng to see whether, after three

ié

-
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yéa;é the average reaches $960. 00/month. The slgn1f1cance of this

‘relates to a prev1ous survey done in 1989 whleh showed the elass of

1977 was averaglng that amount.

Item 3. A SIgniflcant f1nd1ng here shows that a conSIderable number of
. tional program (55.7%); Previous studies have shown this to be about
30%.
nezu 4. As related to their current educational status, it was found that
we have a batanced student body when it comes to the number that go

on 1mmed1ate1y to further post-secondary tra1n1ng. There were 51*3%

rece1v1ng some post-secondary tra1n1ng, while 48.7% were not attend1ng
any school A previous study in 1980 showed that three years after

1eav1ng hlgh sehoo], 55% were attendlng some form of post-secondary

training.

Item 5. More vocational students are attendlng educational programs related
to the1r hlgh sehool voeat1ona1 programs than\ﬂere found in a prev1ous

study (64.3% as opposed to 26%,for the 1980 respondents).

Item 6. When asked to rate the value of the1r h1gh school vocational edu=
catlon, the Vocat1ona1 Eompleters group responded w1th a whopplng 91%
yes." Previous gfuaiég-ﬁaué shown this to be about 80%. This was a
significant finding.

Item 7. On the question of who assisted you most in the choice of a career,
the Career Center rated first followed by vocational cluster teachers,

general subject matter teachers; and friends and relatives.

13
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Item g, Th1s 1tem dealt w1ch the subJect they w1shed they had taken in

h1gh school The hlghest ranklng subJects were Engllsh and mechanics.
No s1gn1f1cant course actually rose to the top, however, as there

were many courses listed.

itéme§. Respondlng to the questlon of what course beneflted them most in

relat1onsh1p to thelr present career goal, Engl1sh and psychology
courses came out on top. Agaln, many courses were l1sted and no clear

leaders can be detected.

Item 10. The average respondent changed 3obs only once during the l3 month

perlod they were out of school. The truth is that many actually con-
tinued w,.x1ng in a JOb they had acqu1red whlle in hlgh school The

tlght labor market undoubtedly contrlbutes to the lack of mobility of

our work force.

Item Item 11, Respondents were asked to rate certain aspects of the1r high

school educatlon on a seale of 1 to 4--w1th l be1ng very satlsf1ed
2 sat1sf1ed 3 d1ssat1sf1ed and 4 very d1ssat1sf1ed

One of the 1nterest1ng ?indings in this item was the h1gh rating
(l 46) g1ven thelr vocational program by the Vocational Completers
group Th1s rank1ng placed them closer to the very satlsfled category
than satlsf1ed

Generally speak1ng, our students seen to be satisfied w1th the
educatlon they are rece1v1ng as ev1d°nced by thelr ratlngs €] the
qual1ty of 1nstruct1on -and general non- vocatlonal educat1on. As a
general theme, they were more sat15f1ed after belng out of school l3
months than they were prev1ously when the survey was conducted in May

of 1985

14
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The rat1ngs for know1ng hew to look for a Job, preparlng a aob
resume, and 1nterview1ng for a JOb by th1s C]ass of 1985 were not geed
however. An explanatlon 1s in order regardlng these three 1tems In
the spr1ng of 1984 a cooperatlve pregram between the persona] flnance
c]asses (ma1n1y Junlers) and the Career Center was 1nst1tuted in order
to traln students in emp]oyab11ity skllls " Only ha]f of this Class
of 1985 part1c1pated in th1s training. In subsequent Eiesses; 1986
and 1987 all seniors w111 have comp]eted th1s tra1n1ng which covers
a]] of the aspects of looking for a aob preparlng a resume, and in-.
terv1ew1ng techniques. Interv1ew1ng practlce is prov1ded by actua]ly
v1deo-tap1ng interviews with employers from the communlty, and a cri-
t1qu1ng sess1on 1mmed1ate1y fo]]ow1ng. It is 1mportant that we address
this matter as a matter of hew seheel leavers feel about their train-
ing in these skllls. Students while in school, were generally sat-
isfied with their erp}oyab1]1ty-sk111 tra1n1ng. After be1ng eut of
school they encountered the real world of emp]eyment and wished they

had gotten more tra1n1ng. It beheoves us to answer that call for he]p'

Recommendations Based o the Findings:

1. That this longltudlnal study be continued at the thlrdﬁyear

Tevel 1n 1988, and the s1x<year level 1n 1991 At these t1mes many respond-
énts will have a better long-term look as to how effectlve we were in pre-
par1ng theﬁ for careers and a statistlcal result  can be obtalned as to the
number f1n1°h1ng post-seconoary tra1n1ng.'

2. That a continuing effort be eiﬁendéd to provide "éﬁnioyabiiity

ski11" training. The respondents were definite in this regard!

>
ok |
() (¥
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5}03 Funds Other Proj - Source of Total Proj

-~ o _  _Req_ + Funds* Other Funds = Costs

300 Travel/Uther Purchased Svcs A . .
400 Suppl’es IR _ o
Instruction Subtotal

F,, _ D
B. 2]00 Support Serv1ces--students*‘

C. 2210 166?66éﬁéﬁf of Ihétructionai
Services

100 Salaries . . . C e e e cx39e38_ 1 Zuu— 1339250
. 200 Empioyee Beneflits . . . . . 269,07 R 259,U7
® 300 Travel/Other Purchased Sves . | a0 su B —_—
I 400 JUDD“OS T N T R 12403 L ii-§3

Improvement of . !nstruc-

tional Serv1ces Subtotal

560 Emp]oyee Benef1ts N I L

300 Purchased Services . . . .. | S
400 Supplies IR .

Educational Media
Services Subtotal

E. 2500/2600 Support Services
8us1ness/€entral
lnd1rect Cost @ % [ o

Central Subtotal

F. Other (include explanation) |
| Other_Subtotal . _ I R

;nggg_ﬁfgcoLunn TOTAL ZGUv;uU 11T £200. WY
*Local and other funds available which serve similar purposes, or closely Eéﬁblimént the

e =

purposes of the funds requested for this project.
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SUMMARY
"PART TWO OF A SIX-YEAR, LONGITUDINAL STUDY
OF THE SAND'Y UNION HIGH SCHOOL CLASS OF 1985 --
ONE YEAR AFTER LEAVING SCHOOL"

In cooperation with the Oregon State Department of Education, a_ fol low=up

study was begun with the 1985 senior class at Sandy Union High School; -

Sandy, Oregon. Before the students left school in May of 1985, 170 seniors

filled out a survey form containing ten different items that required their

response. These 170 students were divided into the following groups:
Thirty-two were classified as Vocational Completers which was determined
to be a student who took cne or more advanced vocational program in their -

Junior or senior years. This group completed an average of 6.88 vocational

classes. (Sandy High School had 13 vocational programs at that time.)

was defined as those who did not take an advanced vocational class during
their upperclassmen years. This group took an average of 3.39 vocational
exploratory classes:

Sixty-nine of the students were classified as Vocational Explorers which

There ere 25 students classified as Goneral Acadamic which was defined as

those who took no vocational classes. and did not pursue any advanced math,

*science, or English classes.

Thirty=three. students were classified as College: Preparatory because they
did pursue either advanced classes in math, science, or English.

Part Two of this long-term study was conducted in July, 1986, approximately

13 months after the Class of 1985 left school. -A mail-out form was sent to
all 170 ex-students who had-filled out the original survey form while they

were in school in May of 1985. To date; November 5, 1986, 92% have been .
located-and information on: their employment status and/or schooling has
bééﬁ obtained. ' '

Concerning the employment status of these school-leavers; 38.2% were er-

ployed full-time, while 25.7% were working part-time (less than 30 hours

per week). - There were 6.25% found to be unemployed and 3.5% still finish=
ing,g;ghjgch661; Fifty-nine separate job titles were listed for the re-
spondents. '

Regarding their current post-secondary educational status, 41.6% were
attending school full-time, 9.7% part-time, while 48.7% had not attended

any school. Of the ones attending school, 25% attended a 4-year college,

21% a 2-year community college; and 6% a business or technical school.
Of the Vocational Completers who were attending school, 64.3% were taking
a program of study related to their high school vocationa? program.
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OF those respondents working, 55.7% were working n a job directly re-

lated to their high school vocational program. Previous studies have
shown this to be about 40%. '

The average monthly wage earvied was $766. for those working full-time.
When asked to_rate the value of their high school vocational programs, the

Vocational Completers group responded with a whopping-91%. indicating it
was of value to them. Previous studiés have shown this to be 80%.

On the question of who assisted them the most in the choice of a career,

the Career Center rated first followed by vocational clustar teachers;
general subject-matter teachers; friends and relatives.

Generally speaking, Sandy High students were satisfied with their general
non-vocational education,asNWEll,3S,thé;q951ity,§f instruc.ion.. One.of

the most interesting findings-of the follow-up was the high ranking (closer

to "very satisfied" than "satisfied") given their vocational programs by
the Vocational Completer group:

While in high school the students were satisfied with their instruction
given them in "How to Look for-a Job," "Preparing Job Resumes;" and "Job

Interviewing." After being out of high school for a year and encountering

the real world of employment; they wished they had gotten more training.

Fucther infornation on this study can be obtained from: Dr. W. A. Rumbaugh,
‘Director;, Career Center, Sandy Union High School, 17100 Bluff Road, Sandy,

Oregon 97055. The phone is (503)668-8011.



